Department of Taxation & Finance of New York v. Milhelm Attea & 
Brothers, Inc., 512 U.S. 61 (1994) ................................................... 2, 7, 9, 18, 19 

Flandreau Santee Sioux Tribe v. Noem, 938 F.3d 928 (8th Cir. 2019) ............. 19, 20 

Grey Poplars Inc. v. One Million Three Hundred Seventy-One 
Thousand One Hundred (1,371,100) Assorted Brands of Cigarettes, 
282 F.3d 1175 (9th Cir. 2002) ...................................................................... 15, 16 

Karuk Tribe of California v. United States Forest Service, 681 F.3d 
1006 (9th Cir. 2012) .............................................................................................

[...]

contrary, they largely address state regulatory schemes that are designed not to 

regulate tribes’ on-reservation activities precisely because such laws would be 

unlawful as applied to on-reservation activities.    

Begin with Grey Poplars Inc. v. One Million Three Hundred Seventy-One 

Thousand One Hundred (1,371,100) Assorted Brands of Cigarettes, which ATF 

cites for the proposition that “tribal sellers are not entitled to be free from the state’s 

4 As the Tribe’s opening brief explained, California’s Licensing Act, by its terms, 
does not even apply because it includes an exception for those that the State is